return are net of administrative expenses.

Asset Class Component Target Allocation
Expected Real Rate of

Return

Domestic Equities
U.S. Large Cap
U.S. Small Cap

International Equities
International Development
Emerging Market Equity

U.S. Fixed Income
Core Fixed Income
U.S. Treasury
Short-term Gov/Credit

Real Estate
Core
Value-add

Risk Parity
Private Equity
Private Credit
Infrastructure
Cash

16.00%
3.50%

18.00%
5.00%

7.00%
5.00%
8.00%

6.00%
5.00%

13.00%
6.00%
4.50%
2.00%
1.00%

6.20%
6.30%

4.83%
2.07%

3.20%
2.60%
2.90%

5.60%
7.77%
5.10%
9.90%
7.80%
7.10%
2.30%

Assumed Inflation - Mean 2.50%

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan, calculated using the
discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current
rate:

Discount Rate -1%
(5.75%)

Current Discount Rate
(6.75%)

Discount Rate +1%
(7.75%)

District proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset) $ 1,027,881 $ 506,796 $ 81,628

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued StanCERA CAFR.

D. Payable to the Pension Plan

The District had $2,048 of contributions due to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2022.

30

KEYES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 5: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The following is a summary of the District’s long-term obligations as of June 30, 2022:

Balance at
July 1, 2021 Additions Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2022

Current
 Portion

Net Pension Liability $ 932,732 $ - $ (425,936) $ 506,796 $ -
Drinking Water Revolving Loan 312,253 335,987 (16,956) 631,284 22,956
Compensated Absences 69,278 52,446 (37,293) 84,431 84,431

$ 1,002,010 $ 388,433 $ (480,185) $ 1,222,511 $ 107,387

Compensated Absences

The District's policy relating to compensated absences is described in Note 1. This obligation is expected to be paid
in from then available resources derived from their respective funds to which the employee services are rendered.

Water Revolving Loan Fund

On January 5, 2011, the District entered into a Project Finance Agreement with the State of California Water
Resources Control Board to finance the District’s Regional Benefit Arsenic Mitigation Project. The loan was provided
by the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund. The loan matures through July 1, 2049. Annual payments commenced

[…]

the fees the City of Turlock charges the District for collection services. Uncertainty exists regarding future rate
changes by the City of Turlock, and the potential future demands for expansion of Turlock’s wastewater collection
facilities. The amount of the liability, if any, cannot be determined at this time.

NOTE 9: CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

In the ordinary course of operations, the District is subject to claims and litigation from outside parties. After
consultation with legal counsel, the District believes the ultimate outcome of such matters, if any, will not materially
affect its financial condition.

NOTE 10: SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Management has reviewed events subsequent to June 30, 2022 through July 23, 2024, which is the date the
financial statements were issued.

NOTE 11: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The following prior period adjustments were recorded to fund balance/net position:

Fund Description of Restatement

Net Position
as Previously

Stated Restatement
Net Position,

Restated

Proprietary Funds
Water Operating $ 31,432,400 $ - $ 31,432,400

Correction of accounts receivable - 176,731 176,731
Correction of long-term debt - (312,253) (312,253)
Correction of accounts payable - (1,234) (1,234)

31,432,400 (136,756) 31,295,644

Sewer Operating Correction of accounts payable 5,265,564 (31,873) 5,233,691

$ 36,697,964 $ (168,629) $ 36,529,335

33

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

KEYES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL FOR THE STREET LIGHTING FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Original
Budget

Final
Budget Actual

Variance
with Final
Budget
Under
(Over)

REVENUES

Street light special assessment $ 78,000 $ 78,000 $ 70,308 $ 7,692
Interest 2,800 2,800 1,400 1,400

Total Revenues 80,800 80,800 71,708 9,092

EXPENDITURES

Supplies and services 24,300 24,300 33,500 (9,200)

Total Expenditures 24,300 24,300 33,500 (9,200)

Change in Fund Balance $ 56,500 $ 56,500 38,208 $ 18,292

Fund Balance - July 1, 2021 193,797

Fund Balance - June 30, 2022 $ 232,005

34

KEYES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

LAST 10 YEARS *

Measurement Period

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Proportion of the net pension liability %0.1185 %0.1144 %0.1075 %0.1082 %0.1149 %0.1094 %0.1023 %0.0903

Proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 506,796 $ 932,732 $ 709,745 $ 698,655 $ 764,414 $ 806,604 $ 301,944 $ 11,507

Covered payroll $ 377,347 $ 369,825 $ 295,578 $ 310,069 $ 296,853 $ 278,952 $ 245,398 $ 229,831